

#### Terms of Service for RDJ GROUNDWORKS LIMITED

# Last updated: October 14, 2024

#### 1. Acceptance of Terms

By accessing or using the services of RDJ GROUNDWORKS LIMITED ("Company," "we," "our," or "us"), company number 13535545, you agree to comply with and be bound by these Terms of Service.

## 2. Company Information

- Full Name: RDJ GROUNDWORKS LIMITED
- Registered Address: 88 Elm Street, Aberbargoed, Bargoed, Wales, CF81 9FD
- Contact Email: [contactus@rdjgroundworksltd.com](mailto:contactus@rdjgroundworksltd.com)
- Phone Number: +4407534183127
- **Website:** [RDJ GROUNDWORKS LIMITED](https://www.rdjgroundworksltd.com/)

# 3. Description of Services

RDJ GROUNDWORKS LIMITED provides the following services:

- Groundworks
- Construction
- Labour Supply for Construction Industry

#### 4. User Responsibilities

You agree to:

- Provide accurate and complete information when interacting with us
- Use our services only for lawful purposes
- Comply with all applicable laws and regulations, including but not limited to:
  - o Construction (Design and Management) Regulations 2015 (CDM)
  - o Control of Substances Hazardous to Health (COSHH) Regulations 2022
  - Work at Height Regulations 2007
  - o Personal Protective Equipment at Work Regulations 2022 (PPE)
  - The Electricity at Work Regulations 1989

- Health and Safety at Work Act
- Not interfere with or disrupt our services or operations

# 5. Intellectual Property

All content on our website and related to our services is the property of RDJ GROUNDWORKS LIMITED and is protected by copyright and other intellectual property laws.

## 6. Limitation of Liability

To the fullest extent permitted by law, RDJ GROUNDWORKS LIMITED shall not be liable for any indirect, incidental, special, consequential, or punitive damages resulting from your use of our services.

#### 7. Indemnification

You agree to indemnify and hold RDJ GROUNDWORKS LIMITED harmless from any claims, losses, or damages arising from your use of our services or violation of these Terms.

#### 8. Governing Law

These Terms shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the United Kingdom.

#### 9. Changes to Terms

We reserve the right to modify these Terms at any time. Your continued use of our services after any changes indicates your acceptance of the new Terms.

#### 10. Contact Information

For any questions regarding these Terms, please contact us at [contactus@rdjgroundworksltd.com](mailto:contactus@rdjgroundworksltd.com) or +4407534183127.